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j NRC Form 374 } 4 |

| ! u.s. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION mendmenENo.bS io n)

| MATERIALS LICENSE h !|

! Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, |j Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations y
i heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, g

! source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below;to |,

l deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s). This R

| licerise shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is N

j subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any
conditions specified below.

g

| ucensee
In accordance with letter dated

I December 6, 1995 E <

! |
l- 3. License number 53-00515-01 is amendedHawaiian Agricultural Research Center

| in its entirety to read as follows: g
i i
I 2. 99-193 Aiea Heights Drive, Suite 300 I

| Aiea, Hawaii 96701-3911 4. Expiration date April 30, 2005
|

| 5. Docket or y

i Reference No. 030-06839 g

| 6. Byproduct, source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or physical 8. Maximum amount that licensee i
i special nuclear material form may possess at any one time i
| |under this license,

1 i
| A. Phosphorus 32 A. Any A. 50 millicuries g
! B. Phosphorus 33 B. Any B. 30 millicuries |,

| | N
I C. Carbon 14 C. Any C. 60 millicuries y,

i y l
i D. Hydrogen 3 D. Any D. 100 millicuries y

! E. Sulfur 35 E. Any E. 29 millicuries E

| F. Nickel 63 F. Foil in Tracor- F. Not to exceed 15 |
| Model 111019-0001 millicuries per y

'

! detector cells foil y

I i,

1 \
^

I h,

i N
I 9. Authorized use p

'

I. E

L A. through E. For use in conducting tracer studies in plants and soils. Laboratory h
'

1

| | analysis of samples. |
, I N

| || F. For use in gas chromatographs for sample analysis. p

i ii

I. N

i. H

| h
!. N

i W
l. E

7 1 Wi p) | [ g|
i i N

'

! 9611040287 961009 E

I PDR ADOCK 03006839 N

i C PDR >
1 N
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FORM 374A U.S. NUCLEAR RE!ULATORY COMMISSION 2 4g Pt.GE og g,a,3 g

# 1 ***"I3-00515-01 E
'

I E
i | MATERIALS LICENSE oockeior g g g p g

| SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET g

| | |Amendment No. 58

I !!
I E
I N
I CONDITIONS E
I N ,

a 10. Licensed material shall be used only at the licensee's facilities located at 99-193 E i
1 Aiea Heights Drive; Aiea, Hawaii and at the Kunia Substation; Kunia Road; Waipahu, N

'

I Hawaii. E I

I 4
1 11. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision and in the physical N
I presence of, individuals who have been trained as specified in application dated N
1 October 31, 1994,

and who have been designated by/ /
the Radiation Safety Officer. N

I pp ' ' - o q

The Radiation Safety Officer \ or this license is MekC. Jackson, Ph.D. El 12. f

B 01 N> q

M 13. A. Sealed sources and detector cells shall be tested for, leakage and/or E

R contamination at(intervals not to exceed 6 months or at<such other intervals as q

l specified by the. certificate of registration referred to?jn 10 CFR 32.210. N

| | - b. // ') R.,

' I B. Notwithstanding~ Paragraph A of this Condition 7) sealed sources designed to emit a
9 alpha particles shall be tested for leakage'and/or contamination at intervals E

~

;JM ' . ' qB not to exceed 3 months. j .c
R - i j \ 17: O a
| C. In the absence of a ' certificate-from a transferor indicating that a leak test gr

i g has been made within 6 months prior. to the transfer, a sealed source or g
g detector cell received from-another person shall not be put]into use until g
g tested.

, y g

| . t?- R
~'

i y D. Sealed sources-iieed not be leak' tested if: ._; (,'s
, .

g |

(4"
<v; y g, . -

Jy (i) they contain only hydrogen-3; or ,'
' '

g
- p .

,i" g
.1 g

y (ii) they contain only a radioactive gas; or

| (iii) the half-life of thefisotope is 30 dakslor less; or |
5 E
a (iv) they contain not more than 100 microcuries of beta and/or gamma emitting g
j' material or not more than 10 microcuries of alpha emitting material; or y
a Ej (v) they are not designed to emit alpha particles, are in storage, and are not g

being used. However, when they are removed from storage for use ory gtransferred to another person, and have not been tested within the
N

| required leak test interval, they shall be tested before use or transfer. |N No sealed source or detector cell shall be stored for a period of more g

| than 10 years without being tested for leakage and/or contamination. ,

, .
I N

b N

I E

I N

I E

I E

| b W
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R FORM 374A U.S. NUCLEAR REcVLATORY COMMISSION 3 4PAGE op PAGES g
,

'

g License Number.

g
g 53-00515-01 g
p MATERIALS LICENSE Docket or Reference Number g

'

| SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-06839
. y

| |Amendment No. 58
,

I E.

; I q
'

: I E

] | 13. (Continued) |^

U E. The leak test shall be capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 microcurie of I
I radioactive material on the test sample. If the test reveals the presence of I; I 0.005 microcurie or more of removable contamination, a report shall be filed N
N with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission in accordance with 10 CFR 30(b)(2), N
I"

and the source shall be removed immediately from service and decontaminated, N
N repaired, or disposed of in accordance with Commission regulations. The report U
I shall be filed within 5 days ;ofithe 'dat'e"the leak test result is known with the N
N U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 1Commis'sion, Rigion IV,/611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400, N
I Arlington, Texas 76011',. ATTN: Director, Division,0f Radiation Safety and E

j b Safeguards. The report shall specify the source 'involyed, the test results, N
h and corrective action taken. N'o . .

4

i e.

I F. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples *for analysis by Gamma N4

i I
Corporation.[p' Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or c6ntamination may be E

B performed by ersons specifically licensed byLthe.. Commission or an Agreement N
I State to perform such services .CR, t;[:.a (x)

Ef
> c;

. ?) yJ |
B 14. Sealed sources or detector cellsicontaining licensed material shall not be opened or E
B sources removed from source holders'by~the licensee. p E,

| .c - .L,v.; ; i!' :y 5,

( 15. The licensee shall'not use licensed material in field' applications where activity is E

$ released except as provided otherwise by ' pecific condition of;this license. Es <

|
_

;_ i,||(;e
'

% .' N
16. The licensee shall' conduct'a physical' inventory every 6 month's;to account for all a

sources and/or devices received and posse'ssed under,the lic,ense. p

W
,

e
",

. s.f g !, . , . ,

( 17. The licensee is authorized to transport' licensed material'only in accordance with g |s

g the provisions of 10 CFR Part 71, " Packaging and Transport'ation of Radioactive g
g Material." ' '

- y g
y y nJ.y y

-

y 18. The licensee is authorized to hold' radioactive material with a physical half-life of g
g less than 90 days for decay-in-storage before disposal in ordinary trash provided: g
B E |

g A. Radioactive waste to be disposed of in this manner shall be held for decay a g
'

y minimum of 10 half-lives. g
R E
y B. Before disposal as ordinary trash, byproduct material shall be surveyed at the y
y container surface with the appropriate meter set on its most sensitive scale y
y and with no interposed shielding to determine that its radioactivity cannot be y
y distinguished from background. All radiation labels shall be removed or y
y obliterated. g

I N
I a
b E
b E
I E
I N
I E
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FORM 374A
g U.S. NUCLEAR REcVLATORY COMMISSION PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGE3 g
g License Number7 g |

y 53-00515-01 g
| MATERIALS LICENSE oocteior gegggher g
| SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET g

| |Amendment No. 58
N '

.,

i N
I E
I 18. (Continued) U
I N
I C. A record of each disposal permitted under this License Condition shall be U
I retained for three years. The record must include the date of disposal, the N
N date on which the byproduct material was placed in storage, the radionuclides N
N disposed, the survey instrument used, the background dose rate, the dose rate N
N measured at the surface of each waste container, and the name of the individual I
N who performed the disposal. N
I

rs K R. t- A E
_

1 19. In addition to the possession limits'in Item'8Fth'ellicensee shall further restrict N
I the possession of licensed ~mateHal to quantities 'below the minimum limit specified I

^

B in 10 CFR 30.35(d) forv~tablishing decommissioning fin'anc,ial assurance. Nes
y < q,

B 20. Except as specifically;provided otherwise in this license,be licensee shall N
1 conduct its program in accordance with the statements,'represe'ntations, and N
I procedures contained-in the_ documents, including any enclosufes', listed below. The N
1 ftclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern' unless the statements, I
I representations and procedures in the licensee's application and' correspondence are N
9 more restrictive,than the regulations. j .' ( p''- M(,) N
|

'

.;' - i ;
1 A. Letter dated August 25,'1994s ~ ' y' '; 5 f'i

- '
N*'

-a E
| B. Application dated October 31,.1994 except Item 10, Section1K., " Waste N
| Management" Number 6,.regarding the release of plants and soils to unrestricted N
| areas

,
A;t||i ,

g C. Letter dated November 8, 1994' f ji,
. O N

''

-'
,n x E

y D. Letter dated November 22, 1994= 123 Cs N
'

y E. Letter dated December
20, 1994,sxcep't, Item'10,/ Section(%''

.- i' N
y F. Letter dated December 27, 1994 K., " Waste Management", g
a Number 6 regarding the release of plants and soils to. unrestricted areas gj G. Letter dated March 31,'1995 Q~ g
y H. Letter dated July 26,' 1996- y g
y I. Letter dated October 3,1996 p a , -g- g
g g

s t --
,

i N
1 N
a

Nj FOR THE V.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION g

i N
1 N

g|Date By 784fN.
~

m e_.

Raterials Branch C y
y Region IV, WCF0 g
y Walnut Creek, California 94596 g

i N

i' N

l(
W
N

N N

$ N

%---------------------------------- --------- A
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LICkNSEFEE NAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : 03620 [[[Cg ,gg
,[@ gREGIONAL LICENSING SECTIONS : C R

FEE CCMiENTS: .. O CTO
I:I:N!$33:::ssssh C S- ,:: : :

'~

LICENSE FEE NSMITTAL
~ '' '

A. REGIO

*

A I E HAWAllAN SUGAR PLANTER'S ASSOC.
'

0 O 6839

*!
E 00 15-01

ACTION T AMENOMENT,

hg )O2* <

CHECK NO. // n

3. COP 94ENTS IM i i

SIGNED
DATL i /] _j r_,rin /

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN N SYON 03 Ik bTERED /)
1. FEE CATEGORY AND AMOUNT: hM Y
2. C EE PAID. CATION MAY BE PROCESSED FOR: /

E

3. OTHER

SIGNED f !,b dd
DATE i rr : 101 sc4 c

~ j ' ~I ( (JI

\

Log _ _ hb_ _d_ _ _ _ _ .

Remitter _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .

Check No. _

A mo u nt . _ _ _ _Mb ____ ^ _ _ __- .Fee Category _ ,

Ty pe of Fee _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _

Date Che k Rec'd. _ D.

Date C pletedlJ a __ ___.

By: . (pr_\<_______________
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. .. " % UNITED STATES
k NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIONp

y 'j REGION IV
= a
I
\ [ Walnut Creek Field Office

1450 Maria Lane%,
Walnut Creek, California 94596-5368

OCT - e ses

Hawaiian Agriculture Research Center
ATTN: Stephanie A. Whalen

President and Director
99-193 Aiea Heights Drive, Suite 300
Aiea, Hawaii 96701-3911

~ SUBJECT: LICENSE AMENDMENT

Please find enclosed License No. 53-00515-01. You should review this license
carefully and be sure that you understand all conditions. If you have any
questions, you may contact the reviewer who signed your license at
(510) 975-0250.

| NRC expects licensees to conduct their programs with meticulous attention to
I detail and a high standard of compliance. Because of the serious consequences

to employees and the public which can result from failure to comply with NRC
requirements, you must conduct your program involving radioactive materials in
accordance with the conditions of your NRC license, representations made in

i your license application, and NRC regulations. In particular, note that you
must:

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19, " Notices,
Instructions and Reports to Workers: Inspection and Investigations,"
10 CFR Part 20, " Standards for Protection Against' Radiation," and other
applicable regulations.

2. Possess radioactive material only in the quantity and form indicated in
your license.

3. Use radioactive material only for the purpose (s) indicated in your
license.

4. Notify NRC in writing of any change in mailing address (no fee required
if the location of radioactive material remains the same).

5. Request and obtain written NRC consent before transferring your license
or any right thereunder, either voluntarily or involuntarily, directly
or indirectly, through transfer of control of your license to any persen
or entity. A transfer of control of your license includes not only a !

|
total change of ownership, but also e change in the controlling interest
in your company whether it is a corporation, partnership, or other

|
; entity. In addition, appropriate license amendments must be requested ,

! and obtained for any other planned changes in your facility or program !

|
that are contrary to your license or contrary to representations made in
your license application, as well as supplemental correspondence!-

i thereto, which are incorporated into your license. A license fee may be
charged for the amendments if you are not in a fee-exempt category.

,

I \

1
'

. . _ - . . - _. .- , . , _ _ . ..
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.

Hawaiian Agricultural Research Center -2-

.

6. Maintain in a single document decommissioning records that have been
certified for completeness and accuracy listing all the following itemsl

applicable to the license:

Onsite areas designated or formerly designated as restricted areas*

as defined in 10 CFR 20.3(a)(14) or 20.1003.

Onsite areas, other than restricted areas, where radioactive*

materials in quantities greater than amounts listed in Appendix C
to 10 CFR 20.1001-20.2401 have been used, possessed, or stored.|

Onsite areas, other than restricted areas, where spills or other*
,

unusual occurrences involving the spread of contamination in and '

around the facility, equipment, or site have occurred that
required reporting pursuant to 10 CFR 30.50(b)(1) or (b)(4), i

including areas where subsequent cleanup procedures have removed |
'the contamination.

|

Specific locations and radionuclide contents of previous and*

current burial areas within the site, excluding radioactive
material with half-lives of 10 days or less, depleted uranium used
only for shielding or as penetrators in unused munitions, or
sealed sources authorized for use at temporary job sites.

Location and description of all contaminated equipment involved in*

licensed operations that is to remain onsite after license
,

termination.

7. Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee, or termination
request at least 30 days before the expiration date on your license.
You will receive a reminder notice approximately 90 days before the
expiration date. Possession of radioactive material after your license
expires is a violation of NRC regulations.

8. Request termination of your license if you plan to permanently
discontinue activities involving radioactive material.

|

r

1
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| iiawaiian Agricultural Research Center -3-
|

|

|
| You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct your program in

accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made
in your license spplication and supplemental correspondence with NRC will
result in enforcement action against you. This could include issuance of a
notice of violation; imposition of a civil penalty; or an order suspending,
modifying, or revoking your license as specified in the " General Statement of
Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions" (Enforcement Policy), 60 FR
34381, June 30, 1995.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

! Beth A. Prange
Sr. Health Physicist (Licensing)
Materials Branch

Docket: 030-06839
License: 53-00515-01
Control: 572279

Enclosures: As stated

|
|
|

|

|

i
l

|

|

|
|
,

5

;

I
1
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Hawaiian Agricultural Research Center -4-

bec: ;

| Docket File |
WCFO Inspection File j
LFDCB, T-9 E10 '

State of HI (License Only) ;

i|

| !

!
I
!
4

1

!

|
|

|

| i

i

4

|

f

DOCUMENT NAME: G:\beth\572279
To receive copy of document. Indicate in box: "C" = Copy without enclosures "E" = Copy with enclosures *N" = No copy

RIV:MB | Al C:MB | | | |
BPrange & FWenslawski

'

10/9 /96 10/ /96 10/ /96 10/ /96 10/ /96
0FFICIAL RECORD COPY-

4

4
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HAWAII AGRICULTURE RESEARCS~*dENTER
' '

FO:WERLY HAMMN SuaAR PUNTERS' ASSOCMHON |

99-193 A!EA HEIGim DRIVE, SurrE 300, AEA, HAWAn 96701-3911

TELEPHONE: (803) 487-5561 fax: (808) 486-5020,

3 October 1996

Ms. Beth A. Prange
Walnut Creek Field Office
1450 Maria Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Dear Ms. Prange:
|

Subject: Mail Control No. 572279!

| This letter is in response to your July 30,1996 request for additional infonnation.

1. Dr. Jackson's outline of training given by Radiation Safety and Control Services, Inc. is
enclosed.

( 2. I am requesting a change in our name on the license agreement, from the Hawaiian Sagar

i
Planters' Association (HSPA) to the Hawaii Agriculture Research Center (HARC). Note, this
change reflects the change in name our organization underwent effective April 2,1996, but!

| does not involve changes in ownership, facilities, personnel, or commitments identified in the
existing license.'

Although the name change does not involve a change in ownership or control, the information
requested in the IN 89-25 guidance is provided below:

a, 'iawaii Agriculture Research Center (HARC)..

b. I am requesting that the Radiation Safety Officer identified in the Materials License
(condition 12) be changed from Philip J. Manly to Dr. Mel C. Jackson.

c. There is no change in ownership (no buyer or seller involved); this is just a name change.

| d. There have been no transfer of stocks or assets; this is just a name change.

| e. The change in name reflects the company's shift in emphasis from agricultural research
on sugarcane to diversified crops.

| There is no change in location (still 99193 Aiea Heights Drive, Suite 300, Aiea, HI
! 06701-3911).

'

'lhe faci!ity is still called the Experiment Station.
;

There are no changes in rhipment or procedures.

The list of authorized useu continues to change as it has in the past due to the temporary
hires (e.g., postdoctoral fellows).
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'

ilAWAII AGRICULTURE RESEARCll CEMER

Ms. Beth A. Prange -2- October 3,1996-

f. As part of the license amendment, a request is being made to increase the material limits
from 10 mci 32P,10 mci 33P,15 mci 35S,50 mci 3H, and 50 mci MC to 50 mci 32p,
30 mci 33P,29 mci 35S,100 mci 3H, and 60 mci MC. The request is based upon an
increase in users and experiments.

g. The status of surveillance requirements and records is enclosed.

h. The most recent summary of the monthly contamination survey is enclosed.

i. No decontamination is needed.

j. There is no change of ownership or control involved.

k. See the enclosed letter (item 3, below).
;

i

3. The content of the 1 February 1996 agreement has been updated, signed, and herewith |

resubmitted. ;

Sincerely yours,

-

1

Stephanie A.Whalen
President and Director,
Experiment Station

SAW:BV:mb
Enclosures

i
i
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Math Review
i

!
Nuclear Physics Review

1
; es. O

Radiation and Radioactivity

Interaction of Radiation with Matter

g Radiation Exposure and Dose g
4,

:

g Biological Effects of Radiation

|

Radiological Hazards

i

Safey MPrinciples of Radiation Detection

! O ficer operationai Radiation safety

Training
4
i Planning for Emergencies I
! Course * g
;

I

! NRC Regulations

! RSCS, Inc.
! Transportation of Rad. Material f;

, - k! -

j

June 10-14,1996 Rad. Prot. Program Assessments [,

j Portsmouth, NH E

| ' NCRP Report No. 59 j,

:. p,

i

I "% Miscellaneous
*

; ;w
k aa

!
!
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,

J Radiation Safety & Control Services, Inc.

Rac11ation Safety Officer
Training Course

June 10 - 14,1996
Portsmouth, New Hampshire

,

: Course Schedule

i Monday, June 10,1996
,

8:30 Introduction and Course Objectives i
,
'

l

9:15 Math Review

| 10:00 Break

l

10:15 Nuclear Physics Review
,

| 12:00 Complimentary Lunch

1:00 Radiation and Radioactive Material

2:30 Break
l

) 2:45 Interaction of Radiation With Matter

I' '

5:00 Class Ends

4

? 5:30 SocialHour
i

i

Tuesday, June 11,1996

8:00 Interaction of Radiation with Matter (con't)
i

10:00 Break

i
-

d

W
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Radiation Safety & Control Services, Inc.

Radiation Safety Officer
Training Course

June 10-14,1996 :.

Portsmouth, New Harn;uhire !

|
Course Schedule I

!
Tuesday, June 11,1996 (Con't)

|
10:15 Radiation Exposure and Dose 1

12:00 Lunch

1:00 Biological Effects of Radiation

2:30 Break

2:45 Radiological Hazards

5:00 Class Ends

Wednesday, June 12,1996

8:00 Radiological Hazards (con't)

10:00 Break

|

| 10:15 Radiological Hazards (con't)

12:00 Lunch

1:00 Principals of Radiation Detection

|

I

i

_ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __
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Radiation Safety & Control Services, Inc.
;

Ratliation Safety Officer
Training Course

June 10 - 14,1996,

Portsmouth, New Hampshire

Course Schedule

'

Wednesday, June 12,1996 (con't)

i 2:30 Break

.

Principals of Radiation Detection (con't)2:45
!

5:00 Class Ends

i

Thursday, June 13,19961

:
i

: 8:00 Operational Radiation Safety Program
:

i 10:00 Break
i

10:15 Operational Radiation Safety Program (Con't)

:

j 12:00 Lunch

i

1:00 Operational Radiation Safety Program (Con't)
,

,

'

2:30 Break
:
' 2:45 Planning For Emergencies

5:00 Class Ends.

.
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Radiation Safety & Control Services, Inc.

Radiation Safety Officer
,

Training Course

June 10 - 14,1996
Portsmouth, New Hampshire

Course Schedule

| Friday, June 14,1996

8:00 Nuclear Regulatory Commission Regulations:

1

| 10:00 Break

10:15 Transponation of Radioactive Material
|

i

I

12:00 Class Commencement

I
I

i

I

|

4

i

4 |
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y Gamma Corporation-

P.O. Ilox 240370, lionolulu, I11 %824
Phone (808) 373-7009

FAX (808) 373-7017

Audit of NRC Licensed Activities,

|
Facility: Hawaii Agriculture Research Center
Department: Second, Third & Fourth floor labs, HBG, USDA, HARC
NRC License No: 53-00515-01 License Expiration Date: 4/30/2000
Audit Date: 8/26/96 Audit Interval: 2/26/96 - 8/26/96
Auditor: Ronald Fric -

| Reviewed By: Philip Manly, M.S., CHP, DABR

|
:

Introduction

An audit was performed of the operations and records of the facility with respect to the receipt,
storage, use, and disposal of licensed radioactive material. The requirements of the Code of
Federal Regulations, Title 10, Parts 19,20 21, and 30 as well as relevant license conditions were
used as the basis for the audit.

This report should be kept on file as evidence of the management review of licensed operations
i at this facility, along with a record of any corrective action taken in response to the deficiencies
! identified.

l
1

Scope of Audit

| All records required by the NRC rgilations and license conditions for the audit interval were
| reviewed for completeness and accuracy.

Results of Audit i

|

| Within the scope of this audit, no deficiencies were identified.
|

| I

!

I

!
|
|

fEbRSO Signature: Date:
,

,

8M1 West I find thive, Suite 116 e !lonolulu, Iil %821
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y Gamma Cor3 oration
IP.O. Box 240370, Honolulu, HI 96824 Phone (808) 373-7009

FAX (808) 373 7017

Monthly Contamination Survey
i

Facility: Hawaii Agriculture Research Center |

Date of Survey:9/24/96

Performed By: Ronald Frickk

Description: All work surfaces and sinks in areas designated for use of radioactive
materials were monitored using the Bicron Analyst survey meter with the Bicron B100
scintillation probe.

Wipe samples were taken at the circled locations on the survey sheets using pieces of filter i
paper. The wipe samples were then placed in counting vials with 10 ml of Ecolite counting
solvent and analyzed in the Beckman LS 5000 TD liquid scintillation counter.

Results: A survey of a pipetter in Room 217 resulted in a count rate of 1,000 net cpm
(approx.10,000 net dpm). Lab personnel were notified of the contamination.

Surveys of all other lab areas showed that count rates did not exceed the minimum
detectable count rate of 100 net cpm (1000 net dpm). The background count rate was
measured to be 250 cpm.

Wipe results from all areas showed no removable contamination above the trigger level of
2200 net dpm/100 cm ,

The results of this survey will be presented at the next meeting of the Radiation Safety
Committee. ;

|

|

|
|

850 West liind Drive, Suite 116 * Honolulu, HI 96821
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HARC Survey SheetExperiment Stat. ion

lf/9/, Performed By:

GrMonthly Contamination
Type of Survey: O Other:

Instruments Used: Bicron Analyst S/N B798M with

Bicron B-100 Scintillation Probe /Beckmon LS5000 TD
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HARC
Experiment Station Survey Sheet

* '
dy/94 Performed By:

dMonthly Contaminotion
Type of Survey:

@o other.

instruments Used: Bicron Analyst S/N B798M with (

Bicron 8-100 Scintillotion Probe / Beckman LS5000 TD
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i HSPA '

) Survey Sheet
i

Experiment Stat. ion

f[4 Performed By.
,

piJonthly Contamination
: Type of Survey: o Other:
I

j instruments Used: Bicron Analyst S/N B798M with

Bicron B-100 Scintillation Probe /Beckmon LS5000 TD;
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SENT BY: Xerox Telecopier 7031 1 0-35-86 i 3:20PM i HARC*808-373-7017 ;# 2
'

PAGE: 1

USER: 3 ID ONEMIN PRESET TIME: 10.00 TUE 24 SEP 1996 17:01
SAMPLE REPEAT: 1 CYCLE REPEAT: 1 SCR N RS232:Y
HM 1 AOC Y QCF:N RCM:Y
RCM-TIME: 0.10 INT 999.95
CHANNEL 1-LL: O UL: 400 2 SIGMA: 2.00 BKG SUB 0.00 BKG 2SIG: 0.00 LSR: O
CHANNEL 2-LL: 0 UL: 670 29IGMA: 2.00 BKG SUB 0.00 BKG 2SIG 0.00 LSR O
CHANNEL 3-LL: 0 UL 1000 2 SIGMA: 2.00 BKG SUDS 0.00 BKG 2SIG 0.00 LSR 0
DATA CALC CPM, UNKNOWN REPLICATES: 1 NORM FACTOR 0 1.00000
HALF LIFE (DAYS):N

SAM POS CH CPM 2SIG% TIME EL TIME AVG H# RCMX ERR

1 **- 1 1 16.40 15.62 10.00 10.58 90.0 35.99
2 30.90 11.38
3 48.40 9.09

2 **- 2 1 18.80 14.59 10.00 21.32 82.0 6.52
2 29.10 11.72
3 45.30 9.40

3 u*- 3 1 16.00 15.81 10.00 32.06 87.0 12.76
2 29.70 11.61
3 42.G0 9.67

4 **- 4 1 15.10 16.28 10.00 .42.80 85.0 3.78
2 24.00 12.70
3 41.90 9.77

5 **- 5 1 18.00 14.91 10.00 53.53 93.0 2.53
2 27.70 12.02
3 45.70 9.36

6 **- 6 1 17.20 15.25 10.00 64.27 88.0 4.53
2 28.60 11.83
3 46.00 9.33

7 **- 7 1 17.50 15.12 10.00 75.00 90.0 2.47
2 28.90 11.76
3 45.00 9.43

8 *n- 8 1 15.20 16.22 10.00 85.71 81.0 4.76
2 26.10 12.38
3 40.20 9.98

9 **- 9 1 15.30 16.17 10.00 96.43 77.0 1.49
2 26.20 12.36
3 40.90 9.89

10 **-10 1 15.70 15.96 10.00 107.19 83.0 10.20
2 24.90 12.67
3 38.60 10.18

11 **-11 1 13.30 17.34 10.00 117.92 85.0 1.83
2 24.70 12.73
3 38.70 10.17

12 **-12 1 14.50 16.61 10.00 128,65 90.0 2.97
2 24.60 12.75
3 40.10 9.99

13 **- 1 1 15.30 16.17 10.00 139.46 83.0 2.80
2 25.00 12.65
5 40.80 9.90,

| it **- 2 1 15.20 16.22 10.00 150.20 53,0 3.66
| 2 25.00 12.65

3 38.30 10.22

i

l

_ . . . _ _ . . . . _ ._ _ _ _ . . . _ . . _ _ _

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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SENT BY: Xerox Telecopier 7021 i 8-25-96 1 2:20PM i HARG*B08-373-7017 ;# 3

'

PAGE: 2

L SAM POS CH CPF 2SfG% TIME EL TIME AVG H# RCM% ERR

15 **- 3 1 14.80 16.44 10.00 160.94 79.0 4.20
2 29.30 11.68
3 44.30 9.50

16 **- 4 1 14.20 16.78 10.00 171.65 81.0 4.96
2 24.00 12.91
3 37.70 10.30

| 17 **- 5 1 14.60 16.55 10.00 182.41 82.0 1.65
2 26.70 12.24'

3 42.10 9.75
18 **- 6 1 15.00 16.33 10.00 193.14 85.0 4.11

2 24.80 12.70
| 3 41.90 9.77
| 19 **- 7 1 16.80 15.43 10.00 203.86 80.0 2.14
| 2 28.10 11.93
! 3 42.10 9.75
| 20 **- 8 1 20.50 13.97 10.00 214.61 86.0 1.40

2 36.20 10.51
3 62.00 8.03 -

21 **- 9 1 20.00 13.87 10.00 225.33 83.0 1.29;

| 2 38.00 10.15
1 3 53.70 0.63

22 **-10 1 18.10 14.87 10.00 236.06 81.0 1.01
2 34.60 10.75 -

3 50.60 8.89
23 **-11 1 14.80 16.44 10.00 246.77 82.0 1.30

2 29.00 11.74
3 46.50 9.27

| 24 **-12 1 16.80 15.43 10.00 257.51 90.0 8.31
i 2 29.40 11.66

3 46.10 9.31
. 25 19- 1 1 14.40 16.67 10.00 268.31 81.0 1.81
| 2 29.40 11.66
| 3 49.00 9.04
| 26 19- 2 1 15.50 16.06 10.00 279.03 89.0 2.60

2 25.80 12.45
( 3 42.20 9.74
l 27 19- 3 1 15.20 16.22 10.00 289.78 83.0 1.47
| 2 27.60 12.04

3 42.00 9.76
28 19- 4 1 16.70 15.48 10.00 300.50 88.0 2.42

2 26.40 12.31
3 42.20 9.74

29 19- 5 1 15.90 15.86 10.00 311.23 92.0 1.90
2 26.00 12.40
3 42.30 9.72

| 30 19- 6 1 18.70 14.63 10.00 321.95 83.0 1.96
2 30.50 11.45
3 44.30 9.50

31 19- 7 1 13.40 17.28 10.00 332.67 82.0 2.25
2 23.40 13.07
3 39.00 10.13

4
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!. SENT BY' Xerox Telecopier 7021 i 8-25-96 ; 2:21PN i HARP 808-373-7017 :# 4
,-

PAGE: 3

SAM POS CH CPM 281GX TIME EL TIME AVO H# RCM% ERR

32 19--8 1 16.40 15.62 10.00 343.41 85.0 2.07 |

| 2 27.90 11.97 '

3 42.80 9.67
33 19- 9 1 15.90 15.86 10.00 354.15 80.0 1.02

2 25.70 12.48 1

3 43.00 9.64 |

| 34 19-10 1 13.90 16.96 10.00 364.89 85.0 1.73
2 24.20 12.86
3 40.00 10.00 ;

35 19-11 1 15.30 16.17 10.00 375.63 79.0 2.50 |2 28.00 11.95 i

3 41.00 9.78
i

36 19-12 1 15.00 16.33 10.00 386.36 88.0 1.78 .

2 27.00 12.17 l>

3 41.70 9.79 '

37 **- 1 1 15.10 16.28 10.00 397.16 82.0 2.97
2 26.40 12.31
3 43.10 9.63

30 **- 2 1 15.40 16.12 10.00 407.91 83.0 5.41
2 26.30 12.33
3 41.30 9.84

39 **- 3 1 13.90 16.96 10.00 418.65 79.0 1.33 I,

2 25.70 12.48 j

3 40.80 9.90
40 **- 4 1 15.90 15.86 10.00 429.39 84.0 5.15 ;

2 25.20 12.60
3 37.80 10.29

41 **- 5 1 15.60 16.01 10.00 440.13 83.0 2.16
2 27.30 12.10
3 43.30 9.61

|42 **- 6 1 17.30 15.21 10.00 450.87 83.0 0.07 '

2 30.10 11.53
3 50.70 8.88 1

43 **- 7 1 15.70 15.96 10.00 461.61 81.0 8.09 1

2 27.60 12.04 I
3 42.80 9.67

44 **- 8 1 17.20 15.25 10.00 472.34 86.0 2.50
2 28.30 11.89
3 42.90 9.66

45 **- 9 1 14.90 16.38 10.00- 483.08 82.0 2.45
2 27.00 12.17
3 42.70 9.68 1

46 **-10 1 24.00 12.91 10.00 493.82 80.0 1.66
2 35.60 10.60,.

; 3 48.50 9.08
! 47 **-11 1 17.00 15.34 10.00 504.55 87.0 3.00
( 2 27.40 12.08

'

| 3 43.50 '9.59
; 48 **-12 1 15.10 16.28 10.00 515.30 86.0 3.78
| 2 24.00 12.91

3 41.00 9.084

1

1
:

)
i

.
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SENT BY: Xerox Telecopier 7021 1 0-25-88 ; 2:21PM i HARC*808-373-7017 ;# 5*

.

*-

PAGE: 4

i SAM POS CH CPM 281GX TIME EL TIME AVG H# RCM% ERR|

l
. 49 **- 1 1 16.50 15.57 10.00 526.10 80.0 1.41

2 28.60 11.83
3 42.30 9.72

50 **~ 2 1 16.80 15.43 10.00 536.85 80.0 1.83
| 2 28.00 11.79
|- 3 45.10 9.42

,

| 51 **- 3 1 16.90 15.30 10.00 547.59 86.0 1.93
2 33.90 10.86
3 49.60 8.98

52 **- 4 1 16.80 15.43 10.00 558.32 86.0 3.47
2 29.80 11.59 '

! 3 44.20 9.51
53 **- 5 1 16.90 15.38 10.00 569.05 83.0 5.29

2 27.40 12.08
3 43.50 9.59

54 **- 6 1 16.90 15.38 10.00 579.80 79.0 2.12-
2 28.90 11.76
3 44.10 9.52

| 55 **- 7 1 14.90 16.38 10.00 590.55 83.0 2.36 |
| 2 26.50 12.29
| 3 40.90 9.99

'

56 **- 8 1 15.80 15.91 10.00 601.30 82.0 2.15
2 27.30 12.10
3 43.20- 9.62

| 57 **~ 9 1 16.60 15.52 10.00 612.05 84.0 2.73
'

2 28.40 11.87
3 43.60 9.58 '

58 **-10 1 18.40 14.74 10.00 622.79 87.0 2.42
2 31.80 11.22
3 49.20 9.02

59 **-11 1 14.00 16.44 10.00 633.53 92.0 3.89
2 27.70 12.02
3 41.50 9.82

60 **-12 1 15.40 16.12 10.00 644.27 84.0 1.73
2 25.90 12.43
3 40.90 9.89

61 6- 1 1 14.60 16.55 10.00 655.07 84.0 1.85
2 25.60 12.50
3 39.90 10.01

bre 6- 2 ! 15.80 15.91 10.00 665.80 83.0 4.03
2 28.90 11.76
3 41.10 9.07

63 6- 3 1 14.60 16.55 10.00 676.54 84.0 1.20
2- 26.50 12.29
3 41.90 9.77

64 6- 4 1 14.90 16.38 10.00 687.30 82.0 4.63
2 26.20 12.36
3 40.90 9.89

65 6- 5 1 15.70 15.96 10.00 698.05 80.0 6.56
2 28.40 11.87
3 43.60 9.58

:
#

4
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!. SENT BY: Xerox Telecopier 7021 i 9-25-96 1 2:22PM i HARC*S06-373-7017 is 6*

,

(~' PAGE: 5
|
~ SAM POS CH CPM 29I0% TIME EL TIME AVG H# RCMY. ERR
|

66 6- 6 1 15.10 16.28 10.00 708.80 79.0 2.63
| 2 26.00 12.40

3 42.90 9.66
67 6- 7 1 19.00 14.21 10.00 719.56 84.0 3.50

2 31.50 11.27
3 46.00 9.33,b 6- 8 1 54780.00 1.91 0.20 720.21 0.0 0.00

Ilo7 e 48y/u/W 2 55560.00 1.90
|

| ,,% //= lh6 B M 3!8 55570.00 1.90

'c4 49 6- 9 1 19018.18 1.96 0.55 721.24 -2.0 0.00
2 102421.81 0.84g79p, g : ,9p3 3 103096.36 0.84|

4t0 6-10 1 11.70 18.49 10.00 731.98 -3.0 26.42'

1 2 21.40 13.67
3 32.00 11.18

|
|

| .

|
|
4

|

|
i

|
|

.

I

1

l

!

!
2
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Certificate of Calibration
Batteries

Facility Hawa:ian Sugar Planters' Assoc. Dept. HSPA -] OK O Repiacedg

Dete
Mfgr/Model Bicron Surveyor M S/N B693S Probe B 50/B1350 1208yg age

O Calibrated with Cs-137 radiation source with NIST traceable output.

Calibiated with electronic pulser for scales below 0.1 mR/hr.

Calibrated with electronic pulser for all scales.

Range Calculated Value As Found Value Accepted Value Corr. Factor Corrected Value % Error

X1000 800000 1000000 880000 1.0 880000.00 10.0 %

X1000 200000 220000 200000 1.0 200000.00 0.0%

X100 80000 81000 81000 1.0 81000.00 1.3%

X100 20000 20000 20000 1.0 20000.00 0.0%

X10 8000 8000 8000 1.0 8000.00 0.0%

X10 2000 2000 2000 1.0 2000.00 0.0%
!

|
X1 800 810 810 1.0 810.00 1.3%

,

X1 200 200 200 1.0 200.00 0.0% |
|

D3tector Type G.M. 5 Plastic Scint. Nal Scint. Proportional lon Chamber

Detector Exposure Orientation Parallel Perpendicular Internal
-

Condition Received in tolerance 3 Out of tolerance

Comments C 14: 43000/(.148 x 2.22e6) - 0.13; P-32: 39000/81252 - 0.487 check source -C-14 planchett

Check Source Reading 43000 cpm

Calibration Date March 20,1996Calibrated by: ,j/

- 4/- (o Calibration Due March 20,1997
O/A Review: 1 Date:'

,

Acceptable tolerance is stated as/110% of calculated value at each calibration point.

Y Camma Corporation
850 West Hind Dnve. Suite 116, lionolulu,11196821
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Certificate of Calibration

Facility Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Assoc. Dept.
m] OK Replaced

De ectorMfgr/Model Ludlum Model 3 S/N 116871 Probe 44-38 898yg 9

@ Calibrated with Cs-137 radiation source with NIST traceable output.

@ Calibrated with electronic pulser for scales below 0.1 mR/hr.

Calibrated with electronic pulser for all scales.

Range Calculated Value As Found Value Accepted Value Corr. Factor Corrected Value % Error

X100 160 170 175 1.0 175.00 9.4%

X100 40 35 36 1.0 36.00 -10.0%
,

|

X10 16 16 16 1.0 16.00 0.0%
1

1

X10 4 4 4 1.0 4.00 0.0% '

X1 1.6 1.65 1.5 1.0 1.50 -6.3%
|

X1 0.4 0.5 0.4 1.0 0.40 0.0%

X0.1 0.16 0.16 0.16 1.0 0.16 0.0%

X0.1 0.04 0.04 0.04 1.0 0.04 0.0%

Detector Type E G.M. Plastic Scint. O NalScint. Proportional lon Chamber

Detector Exposure Orientation Parallel E Perpendicular Intemal

Condition Received in tolerance W Outof tolerance

Comments

!

| Check Source Reading

Calibrated by: #M. Calibration Date February 28,1996
y -

7

-% Calibration Due February 28,1997
O/A Review: Date:

Acceptable tolerance is stated ak 110% of calculated value at each calibration point.

y Gamma Corporation
850 West liind Drive, Suite 116, lionolulu, til 96821
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Certificate of Calibration
Facility Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Assoc. Dept. HBG

E] OK Replaced

U* IMfgr/Model T/A PUG-1 S/N 066104 Probe P-11 B 935yg ,

Calibrated with Cs-137 radiation source with NIST traceable output. I

Calibrated with electronic pulser for scales below 0.1 mR/hr.

Calibrated with electronic pulser for all scales. 1

I

Range Calculated Value As Found Value Accept 9d Value Corr. Factor Corrected Value % Error

!
'

! X100 40000 38000 38000 1.0 38000.00 -5.0%

X100 10000 10000 10000 1.0 10000.00 0.0% i

X10 4000 3650 3650 1.0 3650.00 -8.7%

| X10 1000 950 950 1.0 950.00 -5.0%
!

X1 400 370 370 1.0 370.00 -7.5%

X1 100 100 100 1.0 100.00 0.u%

|
|

l

Detector Type @ G.M. Plastic Scint. Nat Scint. Proportional O lon Chamber

Detector Exposure Orientation Parallel E Perpendicular Intemal |

|

| Condition Received @ In tolerance Out of tolerance

Comments Efficiency for C-14 = 7.9% MDA = 100 cpm = 1266 dpm
1

Check Source Reading 14,000 cpm

Calibrated by:
_ Calibration Date February 28,1996

O/A Review: Date: d -47 Calibration Due February 28,1997

Acceptable tolerance is stated 5d110% of calculated value at each calibration point.

Y Gamma Corporation
850 West Hind Drive, Suite 116, He nolulu, HI 96821
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l f II RADIATION BNN . 6801 Cochran Road . So!on, Ohio 44139I f1 Q g
f

g

I
Phone: (216) 248-7400 Fax: (216) 349-6581PRODUCTS

Instrurnent Calibration Certificate
#1380

IIAWAll BIOTECilNOLOGY 18100Customer Order Number

SURVEYOR M B689S - NEWInstrument S/N

Calibration Data

Range Simulated instrument % Error Simulated Instrument % Error
Count Rate Reading Count Rate Reading

epm cpm cpm epm

x1000 800000 800000 0.0 200000 218000 9.0 %

x100 80000 80000 0.0 20000 20000 0.0
,

x10 8000 8000 0.0 2000 2000 0.0

x1 800 800 0.0 200 200 0.0

|

|

Calibration Source urce to htector
Intensity at I meter Date 10/20/95 perpendicular226 mR/h

Geometry

* 'kZero Check IIV Check Threshold Set n/a

# * #Battery Ok Scaler Rate Geotropic Check
| Checkband Response +/- l % +/- 2%
l *
[ Reproducibility (Checked 3 times, identical conditions +/- 10%)
i

n/aCheck Source Check Source Reading

TBQuality Assurance Review By: Date 01/29/96

RCCalibrated By Date 01/29/96

Re-Cal Due 01/29/97

*

Page i of 2

saint coba.n/Norton Industnal Ceramics Corporatton

_ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ . _ _
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f1 Q l I II RADIATION BICRON 6801 Cochran Road Solon, Ohio 44139-
g

I
Phone: (216) 248-7400 Fax: (216) 349-6581PRODUCTS

Calibration Certificate
#1380

Customer HAWAll BIOTECHNOLOGY Order Number 18100

Date 01/29/96

Instrument SURVEYOR M S/N B689S

1

TEST EQUIPMENT USED DURING CALIBRATION

Type DIGITAL MULTIMETER S/N 5795107 Re-Cal Due 07/25/96
Type S/N Re-Cal Due

Type S/N Re-Cal Due

Type S/N Re-Cal Due

PROCEDURES USED DURING CALIBRATION

Procedure Used QC ACCEPTANCE PROCEDURE #1029930

Procedure Used
i

Procedure Used 1

I

LABORATORY CONDITIONS

Temperature 22'C Humidity 19 % Air Pressure 1015 mBar Elevation 1036 Fr.

Calibration Performed By j i

(j - r
The above referenced products have been manufactured and tested in accordance with the
Bicron Electronic Products Quality Assurance Program. See attached data sheets for
response information. The calibration performed above complies with ANSI N323 (Radiation
Protection Instrumentation Test and Calibration), and all standards referenced are traceable to
NIST.

~

Page 2 of 2

Saint GobanVNorton trx!ustnal Ceramics Corporation
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I bH RADIATION WCRON . 6801 Cochran Road . Solon, Ohio 44139: I Y Q
L MEASUREMENT

Phone: (216) 248 7400. Fax: (216) 349-6581
PRODUCTS| t

|

Instrutnent Calibration Certificate
'

# 1.182

|

| l
|

|
'

IIAWAll BIOTECilNOLOGY 18100Customer Order Number

B50 B128M - NEWInstrument S/N
!

|

Source Geometsy SOURCE IN CONTACT WITil WINDOW ON PROBE
CENTERLINE
__

Hv Set il80V Threshold Set 50mv Window Set 350mv

Background Reading 200 cpm
i

;OpN * i (S/N;pe#d{/::A,ctiv. y.n]
Isotope. ;lsoto 11soto ?gj Efficiene as a Percent Uniformity of Response

f; of 2 I Flux over Window Area '

ea + % m,m: ., . m m,. n ,,s.... n r:w .~.- m 1~ . < wa.. , ,

mdpm;;;t , WAndvzerin OutM J- PAnalyzerin Out @ i0:9P _N -W nipf 4 p |
t

.q ' , .' ,w, 4 !!-
a e 3 Posit:en # .f|g%s - $QRQ%h n.*W ,s ; s 'y a , Z ?;

2.0 Position;g y|j)Q - %Q y. ,$ z,,'fg;&U. + 'ja; y ' 2 [:$s' ' L;:'w

b)M.$; 6., R7121 131743.9 27.0 % +/-1.14%

| $jCI.-36tf 375-35-1 97902 68.9 % +/ .909%
i

. m

%TC-99N 233-61-2 116883 44.6 % +/-1.85%

QTH 2301 ~ ' 233-62 113997 51.5 % +/-1.46%
<m .

Each source used for this calibration has a certificate stating its traceability to N.B.S.

(N.I.S.T.) standards.

-f"Calibrated By fj -
.

Date
'

f */ 2 f-Re-Cal Due

|

|
;

:

i

!

|

l

Page I of 2

Saint GobatrVNorton industnal Ceramics Corporation
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l r i RADIATION BICRON . 6801 Cochran Road . Solon, Ohio 44139Ig1 qq
I MEASUREMENT

Phone: (216) 248-7400. Fax: (216) 349-6581,

PRODUCTS

Calibration Certificate
# 1382

Customer HAWAll BIOTECHNOLOGY Order Number 18100

Date 01/29/96

Instrument B50 S/N B128M
i

i

TEST EQUIPMENT USED DURING CALIBRATION

| Type LABTECH S/N A145Q Re-Cal Due 02/10/96

Type S/N Re-Cal Due

Type S/N Re-Cal Due

i Type S/N Re-Cal Due

|

|
PROCEDURES USED DURING CALIBRATION

Procedure Used QC ACCEPTANCE PROCEDURE #1034930
1
'

Procedure Used

| Procedure Used

l
'

LABORATORY CONDITIONS

Temperature 22 * C llumidity 19 % Air Pressure 1015 mBar Elcyation 1036 FT.

Calibration Performed By
_ pg
'

:
l The above referenced products ave been manufactured and tested in accordance with the

Bicron Electronic Products Quality Assurance Program. See attached data sheets for
response information. The calibration performed above complies with ANSI N323 (Radiation
Protection Instrumentation Test and Calibration), and allstandards referenced are traceable to

'

NIST.
|

1

i

Page 2 of 2

Saint Goba#n/Nor1on katustnat Ceramics Corporation
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| y Gamma Corporation
l'.O. Ikw 240370, Ilonoluhi, !11 %824

l' hone (808) 373-7009
l'AX (808) 373-7017

i
Leak Test Certificate

,

Facility: III Agriculture Research Center Number 308

Department Fac ID harc

Address: 99-193 Aiea Heights Drive

'
Honolulu HI 96701

1

i

Wipe Date: June 25, 1996 ;

Analysis Date: June 25, 1996 !

The following sources were leak tested according to the procedures
described in NRC License No. 53-23207-01.

All sources used for calibration are traceable to NTIS.

Ac y R sIsotope Model Number Serial Number .

Ni-63 Elec. Capt. Det. 2204 15 <0.001
. _ . . _ . . . . _.. . _ _ . . _ .-

r

Ni-63 i Elec. Capt. Det. 2206 15 <0.001
,

Ni-63 j Elec. Capt. Det. 4333 15 <0.001
4 -- . _ _ i

Ni-63 | Elec. Capt. Det. L2226 15
.

<0.001 |
|_ _ . . _ _ _ . _ i .-; ., i

Ni-63 | Elec. Capt. Det. 3298 15 <0.001
. . _ . 4 - __-

,

.,

|
'

i |. ,

,

1
-

. __ .- i

This report must be on file for review by the NRC or state regulatory
authorities.

Performed by:

onaAd Frick

Radiation Safety Officer:

850 West i find thive, Suite 116 * Ilonolulu,Iil 96821
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g Gamma Corporation
P.O. How 240370, lionolohi, t il %824 Phone 80 373-7009

I%x 80 373-7017

I

Monthly Contamination Survey

Facility: Hawaii Agriculture Research Center ;

i

Date of Survey: 8/26/96 l
|

Performed By: Ronald Frick
|

Description: All work surfaces and sinks in areas designated for use of radioactive I

materials were monitored using the Bicron Analyst survey meter with the Bicron B100
scintillation probe.

Wipe samples were taken at the circled locations on the survey sheets using pieces of filter
paper. The wipe samples were then placed in counting vials with 10 ml of Ecolite counting
solvent and analyzed in the Beckman LS S000 TD liquid scintillation counter.

Results: A survey of the plastic tray in Room 328 (location #53) resulted in a count rate of
12,000 net cpm (approx.120,000 net dpm). Several attempts at decontamination were made.
A final survey of the tray resulted in 2,000 cpm (approx. 20,000 net dpm) of fixed
contamination.

Surveys of all other lab areas showed that count rates did not exceed the minimum !

detectable count rate of 100 net cpm (1000 net dpm). The background count rate was I

measured to be 250 cpm.
!

The wipe taken of the floor in front of the waste compactor in Room 432 (wipe #21) resulted
2in a count rate of 190 cpm (approx.156 net dpm/100 cm ). The wipe taken of the shelf in

Room 432 (former location of several bottles of Uranyl Acetate, wipe #27) resulted in a count
2rate of 152 cpm (approx.117 net dpm/100 cm ). Although both of these wipe tests are

below the trigger level, an attempt should be made to identify the source of this low-level
contamination.

Wipe results from all other areas showed no removable contamination above the trigger
2level of 200 net dpm/100 cm ,

The results of this survey will be presented at the next meeting of the Radiation Safety
| Committee.

850 West Ilind thive, Suite 110 + |lonoinhi, I11 %821
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4 RC
\f/ HAWAII AGRICULTURE RESEARCH CENTER
y 99-193 AIEA HEIGHTS DRIVE, SurrE 300, AIEA, HAWA!! 96701-3911

TELEPHONE: (808) 487-5561 fax: (808)486-5020

September 13,1996

Dr. Paul H. Moore
USDA, ARS

Dr. Tom Humphreys
President & CEO
Hawaii Biotechnology Group (HBG)

Ms. Stephanie A. Whalen
President & Director
Hawaii Agriculture Research Center (HARC

The above listed organizations, all housed in the R. L. Cushing Building,99-193 Aiea
Heights Drive, Aiea, HI 96701-3911, operate under the NRC Material License No. 53-

i
00515-01. HARC, as the holder of the license, is responsible for all activities involving '

licensed material. The Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) will be Dr. Mel C. Jackson of
Hawaii Agriculture Research Center, who has full authority to carry out procedures,
enforce rules, and perform any other duties of the RSO as they apply to any designated
users of licensed material within the employer organizations. j

By signing this agreement, all user organizations agree to abide by the decisions of the
RSO, the Radiation Safety Committee, and by the conditions of the license in all situations
involving licensed material.

USD RS /

w #bA m %Te.-ot /4' RfC
" 'Paul H. Moore Date

I a ii Biotechn ogy Group

/ %f N, /9%'

n 1
'

Toni Hufnphfeys, Prepnt 44EO
/ Dat6

Hawaii Agriculture Research Center |

'd bi !3, Wik
Steph&iie A. Whalen, President & Director 0 Date

i i

cc: Rrpulatory Administration, U.S. NRC S. A. Whalen, HARC l
l

| P. H. Moore, USDA, ARS T. Humphreys, HBG
E. Clark, HARC Authorized Users
P. Manly, Gamma Corp.

'
,

I
,

i
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1.Eg% UNITED STATES
,t NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

| f j REGON IV
! * e o

%, ! Walnut Creek Field Office
,,,,, 1450 Maria Lane

Walnut Creek, California 94596-5368

JUL 3 01996

Hawaii Agriculture.Research Center
. . ATTN: Stephanie A. Whalen
! President and Director
'

P.O. Box 1057
; 99-193 Aica Heights Dr., Suite 300
| Aiea, Hawaii 96701-3911

! SUBJECT: LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST
|

| This is in response to a letter dated July 26, 1996 from Mel Jackson, Ph.D.,
copy enclosed.

There is currently an open amendment request, Control No. 572279, concernir.g
! changing the Radiation Safety Officer (RS0) at your facility. This action was

initiated with an application dated December 6,1995, and it was also
| discussed in your letter dated January 31, 1996 and in correspondence from
! this office dated January 8,1996 and February 23, 1996. Future letters
| discussing the RSO change should reference Mail Control 572279.
!

I The information which Dr. Jackson submitted on his recent training and
| experience s.1ould be supplemerited with an outline of the training given by
i Radiation Safety and Control Services, Inc. ,

1

In addition, it should be noted that Dr. Vance sent a telefacsimile copy of a
press release documenting the coapany name change which occurred on April 2, |
1996. This name change should be reflected in inis license amendment. To '

| accomplish this, we will need a formal request to do so, as well as a
| statement that this change did not also involve changes in ownership,
i facilities, personnel, or comitments identified in the existing license.

Please refer to NRC Information Notice 89-25, copy enclosed, and supply the '

appropriate information in your reply.

We hope that this is fully responsive to your concerns. If you have questions
concerning these matters, I can be contacted at (510) 975-0250. '

Sincerely,

( h C7 Y |

! Beth A. Prange(/
Sr. Health Physicist (Licensing)
Materials Branch

Enclosures: As Stated,

,

license: 53-00515-01
? Docket: 030-06839

Control: 572279
.

t

4

.
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Hawaii Agriculture Research Center -2-

i

bec:

Docket File
WCF0 Inspection File
LFDCB, T-9 E10 ;

|
|

|

|

|

|

I

|
l

! DOCUMENT NAME: G:\beth\ jackson
.

!
| T. sv. ,y . 6- ina m 6.x: c - copy minout e r - copy wHh enclosum N* = No copy

M8 Ic I I I I.

j BPrange map

0740/96 07/ /96 70l/ /96 07/ /96 07/ /96'

NYiCIAL RECORD COPY.
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-RC
HAWAII AGRICULTURE RESEARCH ' CENTER

'

FORMERLX $$AWAHAN SuaAR PLWTERS' ASSOCIAMON :'. , ,
99-193 AIEA HEicuTs DarvE, Surm 300, AIEA, HAWAII 96701-391P/

TEI.EPHoNE: (808) 487-55d1 fax: (808)486-5020,

July 26,1996

Ms. Beth A. Prange
Walnut Creek Field Ofiice
1450 Maria Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5386

Dear Ms. Prange: i

This letter is in anticipation of a licence amendment hat we will be sending to the N.R.C. in the
i

near future, which will include an application to name me as our radiation safety officer. In a
previous telephone conversation, I had asked you about the kind of training that would be !
required for me to assume the position of radiation safety officer. You suggested that I take a 40
hour radiation safety officer training course and spend some time with the RSO at the University
of Hawaii. I have since attended a 40 hour training course in New Hampshire, (June 10-15th),
organised by Radiation Safety & Control Services Inc. I have enclosed a copy of the certificate
that I received and also a copy of my test score. I have also spent some time with Irene
Sakamoto, RSO at the University of Hawaii, where she outlined her radiation safety
management procedures. I was also present during a recent N.R.C. inspection of our facility by
Mr. Emilio Garcia, escorting and helping to explain our current radiation safety procedures. |

|
| I hope that this will satisfy any concerns about my taking up the RSO position. I should like to

add that Mr. Phil Manly from Gamma Corp. (our current RSO), Dr. Iain Peters (our former
RSO) and Dr. Blake Vance (Assistant RSO) will all remain on our radiation safety committee
and will be available for advice as needed.

!

!
!
t

i

,

|<
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Hawaii Agriculture Research Center 2- July 26,1996 |

i-

,

ir you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at the above address
or by telephone: (808) 486 5421

i

t

P

;

I
Sincerely,

| /gf J t
y

Mel C. Jackson, Ph.D., ;

'

Assistant Chemist,
Crop Science Department

!

|

|
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Jul 15, 1996

Mel Jackson
Hawaii Agriculture Research Center )
99-193 Aiea Heights Drive ;

Aiea, HW 96701

Dear Mel,

This letter certifies that you have succesfully passed the |

Radiation Safety Officer Exam for the course given from Jun 10,
1996 through Jun 14, 1996. Your grade on the exam was 95%
(passing grade of 70%). Congratulations on your accomplishment.

As we mentioned in class, please contact us for advice or
questions as it relates to your RSO duties or other radiation
protection needs.

Thank-you for participating in our class, we hope you will l
participate in some of our other upcoming courses.

Sincerely,

4

Eric L. Darois, CHP
!

| Director

|
|

|

l
i

1-800-525-8339 m '603) 778-2871 m Fax (603) 778-6879 |

Radiation Safety & Control Services, Inc. !

91 Portsmouth Avenue a Stratharn, Nil 03885-2468
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HAWAII AGRICULTURE RESEARCH CENTER
FORMEMTNA WMAN SvaAR PLLYTERS ' AssoctArrox

| 99-193 AIEA HEIGIUS DRIVE, SURE 300, AIEA, HAWAII 96701-3911

TE12 PHONE: (808)487-5561 fax: (808)486-5020

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

To: Beth A. Pranse Date: 20 June 1996 -

Location: Materials Branch, RegionIV. WCFO Fax No.: 510-975-0381
,

| From: Blake Vance, Ph.D. cc: S. Whalen
l

Number of pages (including this cover sheet): 3

DearMs. Prange:

Mr. Philip Manly, our Radiation Safety OfEcer, is preparing an amendment to our
Materials License (No. 53-00515-01) that will among other things formally
document our name change. In the interim, I am informing you of our organization's
change in name. The former name was the Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association and
the new name is the lhwall Agriculture Research Center, they are abbreviated
HSPA and HARC, respectively. Attached is a 2 page news release attesting to the
change.

If there are any question, I can be reached at 808-486-5401 (voice) or 808-486-5346

(FAX).

I
1

;

i -

i

!

i

1

I
i

..
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Qf News Releasefrom

V HAWAll AGRICULTURE RESEARCH CENTER
A second century ofexcellence in research

4 Contact: Stephanie Whalen, Preeldent 486 5314 (office)

Date: April 1,1996 For immediate ReleaN

Historic Name Change: From HSPA to HARC

(Aiea,Ilswaii) The llawaiian Sugar Planters' Association (HSPA) will have a new name--

Hawall Agricultun Research Center (HARC), effective April 2,1996.

"We chose April 2 as the effective date of the name change to the Hawaii Agriculture

Research Center because it is on this date that we celebrate the establishment of the HSPA

Expedment Station in 1895," said Allen Doane, co-chairman of the HARC Board of Directors

and president and chief operating officer of A & B-Hawaii, Inc. This is the second time in the

association's history that a name change has been made. The first occasion was when the

Planters' Labor and Supply Company, formed in 1882, changed its name to Hawaiian Sugar

Planters' Association in 1895, at the time the Experiment Station was established.

"The name change to HARC reflects the historic changes that have taken place both within

the sugar industry and the rest of Hawaii's agricultum industry over the last several years," said

E. Alan Kennett, co-chairman of the HARC Board of Dimetors and president and general |

manager of Gay & Robinson, Inc., a Kauai-based sugar company. "Today, sugar growers and

others are cultivating crops such as coffee, macadamia, guava, taro, and vegetables on fonner

cane lands. This has requimd our research center to significantly expand its efforts in non-

sugarcane research over the last decade."

Besides sugarcane, current research includes work on vegetables and forage emps. Por

example, recent work shows increasing promise of leading to statewide production of asparagus,
i

Parties on Oahu, Kauai, Maui, and Hawaii have expressed interest in this crop. In a cooperative |

project with the University of Hawaii, HARC is helping the state's cattle ranchers rediscover |

(mom)
1

~ . - . . . .
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Hawaii Agriculture Research Center Page 2

i

haole koa as a high protein feed. Cattle feeding on improved lines of haole koa could double the
,

average daily weight gains that are normally achieved by feeding on tropical grasses.

In addition to the name change, an advisory council will be established to formulate and

mcommend to the board of directors ;olicies for advancing, improving, and diversifying

agriculture and silviculture in Hawall.

"HARC's research capabilities present a great opportunity to address many of the crop

production problems confronting Hawaii's agriculture industry," said Stephanie Whalen,
;

president and director of HARC "Our resemith services are a means for tho e agriculturists who

recognize the need for a commitment to research to remain competitive."
i

The center currently employs sixty-eight professional and support staff, and, in addition to

its Alca laboratory, maintains field research substations on Oahu, Kauai, and Maul.

| The headquarters of the Hawaii Agricultum Research Center will continue to be located at

99-193 Aiea Heights Drive, Suite 300, Alea, Hawaii,96701-3911. The telephone,808-487-5561,
|

| and fax relephone, 808-486-5020, will remain the same.
,
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; FEB 2 31996

Hawaiian Sugar Planter's Association
'

ATTN: Stephanie A. Whalen,
President and Director

P.O. Box 1057
99-193 Aiea Heights Drive
Aiea, Hawaii 96701-1057

SUBJECT: LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST

This is in reference to your request dated December 6, 1995, and to your
letter dated January 31, 1996 for ama.aament of your byproduct material
license.

Although Dr. Vance has had training in radiochemistry and has assisted the |
Radiation Safety Officer with many of his duties, he has not had experience in ;

the actual use of the radioactive materials authorized on your license. Also, '

he has not had training pertinent to managing a radiation safety program. We

believe that this would handicap him in trying to respond to emergency
situations and in correcting radiation safety problems which may occur at your
facilities.

One option in this case would be to develop a training plan for Dr. Vance to
supply him with the training and experience described above. If you choose

-

this course of action, you should submit the training plan along with the
provisions which will be made to assure that Drs. Peters, Albert, or Jackson,
and/or your consultant, will be available to your staff to respond in
emergency situations until Dr. Vance can successfully complete the planned
training.

Alternatively, you may withdraw your amendment request and remain with the
status quo, or choose someone else as your new radiation safety officer.

You should decide which course of action you will follow, and submit
appropriate information. If you have questions concerning these matters, I
can be reached at (510) 975-0250.

.
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Hawaiian Sugar Planter's Association -2-

We will continue the review of your amendment request upon receipt of this
information. In order to continue prompt review of your application, we
request that you submit your response to this letter within 30 days from the
date of this letter. Please reply in duplicate, and refer to Mail Control
572279.

Sincerely,

WO ffG
Beth A. Prange,
Sr. Health Physicist (Licensing)
Materials Branch*

i

License: 53-00515-01
Docket: 030-06839
Control: 572279

1
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HAWAllAN SUGAR PLANTERS' ASSOCIATION,99193 NEA31EIG,HTSpRiyglEA, HAWAll

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O BOX 1057, AIEA. HAWAll 967011057

TELEPHONE:(808)487 5561 FAX:(808)486-5020

s

31 January 1996

Ms. Beth A. Prange
Walnut Creek Field Office
1450 Maria Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-5368

Dear Ms. Prange:

Subject: Mail Control No. 572279 !

This letter is in response to your 8 January 1996 request for additional information.

la. Dr. Vance's radiochemistry course was taken at the University of Hawaii, Honolulu, HI
during the Spring 1976 semester.

b. Dr. Vance has been a member of the Radiation Safety Committee, which meets monthly, since
December 1994. As Asistant Radiation Safety Officer, he has revised the Radiation Safety
Handbook; informed users of changes in the receipt policy; approved Ganuna Corporation's
monthly invoices; maintained HSPA's files of monthly surveys, diestablishments, and
authorized users; coordinated HSPA's annual safety training; kept records of material received
for accounting purposes; conducted correspondence with suppliers of radioactive material as it
pertained to our materials license and US Ecology; informed the cleaning staff of restrictions,

'

they were to observe; and evaluated written laboratory procedures from the three users
groups,

c. Dr. Vance has not had experience with unsealed licensed material.
> |

| d. Gamma Corporation has been retained to conduct monthly surveys and provide consulting |
services. Dr. Iain Peters, a former RSO, continues to serve on the Radiation Safety
Committee. Other members are Drs. Henrik Albert and Mel Jackson; all three are authorized
users. Their training and experience with radiation safety and licensed radioactive materials is
as follows:

| Dr. Iain Peters - Chainnan of the Radiation Safety Committee (January 1995 to present), RSO
| for HSPA, Aiea, HI (January 1994 to December 1994). Attended half-day seminars given
| annually at HSPA (September 1993 to 1995), attended half-day seminar given at Fox Chase

Cancer Center, Philadelphia, PA, attended full-day course given at Queen's University,
32Ontario, Canada (July 1988). Lab experience with P at Fox Chase Cancer Center and

Queen's University (1985 and 1993), with I at Queen's University (1986 to 1989), with 'H125

at Queen's University (1988 to 1990), and with "C at Queen's University (1990).

|
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HAWAllAN SUGAR PLANTERS' ASSOCIATION
,

Ms. Beth A. Frange -2- January 31,1996

Dr. Henrik Albert - Member of the Radiation Safety Committee (1993 to present). Received ;

training in the use of radioisotopes from Dr. John Stiles, Department of Plant Molecular
Physiology, University of Hawaii, Honolulu, HI and the University of Hawaii's Radiation
Safety Office, from the USDA Plant Gene Expression Center's radiation safety committee,
Albany, CA and from Dr. Robert Roberts (then RSO) and annual training sessions at HSPA.
Lab experience with p,35S, and 'H at the University of Hawaii (1984 to 1991), with P and32 32

32 3535S at the USDA Plant Gene Expression Center (1991 to 1992), and with P and S at the
USDA Agricultural Research Service, Aiea, HI (1992 to present).

'

Dr. Mel Jackson - Member of the Radiation Safety Committee (September 1995 to present).
Completed 42 hours of hands-on training between 23 June and 30 August 1995 with "C
isotopes to become an authorized user at HSPA. Experience gained between June 1983 and
June 1984 included preparation of "C- and 1-labeled homomethacrylate polymers under the125 '

direction of Dr. Ruth Duncan in the Department of Biological Sciences at the University of
Keele, Keele. Staffordshire, England. The latter work involved hands-on use of
radioisotopes approximately 8 hours per day; fully trained in all aspects of radioisotope safety.

2. The content of the 20 December 1994 agreement has been updated, signed, and herewith
resubmitted.

Sincerely yours,

h h- o

Stephanie A. Whalen

,
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HAWAllAN SUGAR PLANTERS' ASSOCIATION,99-193 AIEA HEIGHTS DRIVE, AIEA,HAWAll

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. BOX 1057, AlEA, HAWAll 9670).1057

TELEPHONE:(808)487 5561 FAX:(808)486 5020

February 1,1996

4

Dr. Paul H. Moore
USDA/ARS

President & CEO
Hawaii Biotechnology Group (HBG)

Ms. Stephanie A. Whalen
President & Dimetor
Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association (HSPA)

The above listed organizations, all housed in the R. L. Cushing Building,99-193 Aiea
Heights Drive, Aiea, HI 96701-3911, operate under the NRC Material License No. 53-
00515-01. HSPA, as the holder of the license, is responsible for all activities involving
licensed material. The Radiation Safety Officer (RSO) will be Dr. Blake Vance of
Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association, who has full authority to carry out procedures,

,

enforce rules, and perform any other duties of the RSO as they apply to any designated '

users of licensed material within the employer organizations.

.By signing this agreement, all user organizations agree to abide by the decisions of the
RSO, the Radiation Safety Committee, and by the conditions of the license in all situations
involving licensed material.

,

USDAF RS

w 7V w- Ab Ol. 1976
Pad! H. Moore' 'Date

Hawaii Biotechnology Group
.

|

e 1 1 | k N -. c 4 S |19 b,

| fdente CEO /Date

Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association

dkM DC M (,_

Ste1% pie A. Whalen, President & Director ' Date

cc: Regulatory Administration, U.S. NRC S. A. Whalen
P. H. Moore K.K.Wu
E. Clark Authorized Users
P. Manly
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k, .....[ Walnut Creek Field Office

1450 Maria Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94596-5368

JAN - 8186

Hawaiian Sugar Planter's Association
ATTN: Stephanie A. Whalen,

President and Director
P.O. Box 1057
99-193 Aiea Heights Drive
Aiea, Hawaii 96701-1057

SUBJECT: LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST

This is reference to your request dated December 6,1995 for amendment of your
byproduct material license. In order to complete our review, we need the
following additional information:

1. The documentation provided of Dr. Vance's training and experience !
relative to the use of unsealed licensed materials is limited. Please
provide the following additional information:

a. Specify where and when his class in radiochemistry was completed.
1

b. Describe the job responsibilities which Dr. Vance routinely I
performed as Assistant Radiation Safety Officer. I

l

c. Describe any other experience which Dr. Vance may have had with
unsealed licensed material.

d. Specify whether he will have continued support from an outside
consultant or from edditional persons on your staff who may act as
Assistant Radiation Safety Officers or as radiation safety
technologists. If the person's (or persons') training and
experience with radiation safety and licensed radioactive
materials has not been provided, please include that information
in your response.

2. The December 20, 1994 agreement (copy enclosed) should be updated and
resubmitted. This agreement was originally submitted in a letter dated
December 27, 1994, which is referenced in License Condition 20. Please
provide a copy of the new agreement in your reply.
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1

We will continue the review of your amendment request upon receipt of this
information. In order to continue prompt review of your application, we
request that you submit your response to this letter within 30 days from the
date of this letter. Please reply in duplicate, and refer to Mail Control No. '

572279.

Sincerely,
)
,

kWO ffa!
Beth A. Prange, .

'
| Sr. Health Physicist (Licensing)
i Materials Branch
i

Enclosures: As Stated '

i

. Docket: 030-06839 i
,

! License: 53-00515-01
Control: 572279

|

!

i I

< ,

t 1

1

} |
2

!
,

! !

!
'

i.

|
.

,
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bec:

Docket File
WCF0 Inspection File
LFDCB, T-9 E10
State of HI (License Only)

i

!
i

|

1

I

l

| DOCUMENT NAME: G:\beth\572279.def
To receive copy of document, indicate in box: "C" = Copy without enclosures "E" = Copy with enclosures "N" = No copy

MB |N | | | |
BPrange 1 W 9
01/ss/96 01/ /96 01/ /96 01/ /96 01/ /96

0FFICIAL RECORD COPY
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HAWAllAN S(.lGAR PLANTERS' ASSOCIATION,99193 AIEA HEIGHTS DRIVE, AIEA,HAWAll

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1057, AIEA, HAWAll 967011057

TELEPHONE:(808)487 5561 FAX:(808)486 5020

December 20,1994

0

Dr. Paul H. Moom
USDA/ARS :

Mr. Steven Brauer
President & CEO
Hawaii Biotechnology Group (HBG)

Ms. Stephanie A.Whalen ,|
Acting President & Director

|Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association (HSPA)

The cbove listed organizations, all housed in the R. L. Cushing Building,99-193 Aiea Heights
Drive, Aiea, HI 96701, operate under the NRC Material License No. 53-00515-01. HSPA, as the
holder of the license,is responsible for all activities involving licensed material. The Radiation '

Safety Officer (RSO) will be Mr. Philip Manly of Gamma Corporation, who has full authority to
carry out procedures, enforce rules, and perform any other duties of the RSO as they apply to any |

designated users of licensed material within the employer organizations.
I

By signing this agreement, all user organizations agree to abich by the decisions of the RSO, the
Radiation Safety Committee, and by the conditions of the 1; cense in all situations involving-

licensed material.

USDA/A

Gd OkW'

Dat6
Paul H. Moore

HawaiiBiotechnology Group

nL1- n ho hy
DatebTeven Brauer, President & CEO

.

Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association

\L - AO-W
DateStephanie A. Whalen, Acting President &

Director
c

Regulatory Administration, U.S. NRC R. V. Osgood
cc:

S. A. WhalenS. Brauer
P. H. Moore K. K. Wu

Authorized Users (see attached list)Elon Clark
L. Jakeway Library

P. Manly

_
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| MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1057, AlEA, HAWAll 967011057

TELEPHONE:(808)487 5561 FAX:(808) 486-5020

|

SUPHANE A. WH \LEN

President Diret f or
j Esperiment Station

|
,

| Ms. Billy Gruszynski
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory'

Commission, Region IV
| 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
| Arlington, TX 760112-8064

Subject: NRC License No. 53-00515-01 Amendment Application

! Dear Ms.Gruszynski:
!

I

Enclosed are two copies of an amendment application for Hawaii Sugar Planters'
Association NRC License No. 53-00515-01. The purpose of the amendment is to change

, the Radiation Safety Officer for the license.
!

Sincerely,

G b3e uW b\ % ;
1

Step nie A. Whalen ;
,

I

l

|

SAW:cp
Enclosure

,

i

4

572 279
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. NRC FORM 313 U s esWCLEAR KESULATDAY COMemSsION

(Sags A8 PROVED SY Oest i10 CFR 30,33,33' 3100412034. m -d 40 APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE E*= +3o a

INSTRUCTIONS: SEE THE APPROPRI ATE LICENSE APPLICATION GUIDE FOR DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING APPLICATION. SEND TWO COPIES
OF THE ENTIRE COMPLETED APPLICATION TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED BELOW,

APFUCAT60 ass POR DtSTRIBUTION OF ENEMPT PRODUCTS P6LE APPuCATIONs WITH; IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN:
>

U.S. NUCLE AR REGULATORY coa * Mission e L Liasost. 6NDI ANA, IOW A. esecesiGAas, MessaltsOT A, MeOSOURt. OMIO. OR
Division OF INOUsTRI AL AND MEQiCAL NUCLE AR SAFETY, NM88 WISCONSIN, SEND APPL 6 CAT 10NS TO:
WA$MINGTON, DC 20HS

U.S NUCLE AR REGULATORY COMul88|ON, REGION Ill
ALL OTHER PERSONS FILE APPUCATIONS AS POLLOWS,IF YOU ARE MaTERI ALS LICEN8 SNG SECTIONLOCATEDiss 799 ROOSEVELT ROAD

GLEN ELLYN. IL 00137CONNECTICUT. DELAWARE. DISTRICT OF COLUM84A. MAINE, MARYLAfsD. i

IMASSACMUSETTS, OffW MAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY. NEW YORK PENNSYLVANIA. ARK AssSAS, COLORA00,50AMO, KANSAS. LOU 481 ANA, teDNTANA. IsEAR ASK A,
EH10518 LAND. 081 VERMOffT, SEND APPLICATIONS TO: esen estmeCO. IsoslTM DAKOTA, OKLAMoteA, SOUTH DAKOTA TEXAS, UTAM,

U S NUCLE AR REGULATOslY COMMISSION, REGIOfd I '

NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY SECTION D U.8 NUCLE AR REOULATORY COesasiSsi0es, REGION IV
475 ALLENDALE ROAD MATERIAL RADIATION PROTECTION SECTION
KING OF PRUSSIA. PA |6806 $11 RYAN PLAZA D8tiVE, SulTE 1000

ARLINGTON.TX 70011ALASAMA. FLORIDA. GEORGIA. KENTUCKY MISS4884PPl. NORTM CAROUNA,
PUERTO RICO SOUTM CAROUNA. TEaNESSEE. VIRGINIA, ViROIN 4 GLANDS. OR ALASKA, ARl2OIsA, CALIFORNI A, MARAlt, IsEVADA. ORE 00el, WASMiss0 TON.WEST VIRGlostA, SEND APPuCATIONS TO, Assp U.S. TERRITORIES AND PnansmeOssa IN TME PACIFIC,88HO APPUCATIOees

U $ NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION 11
NUCEAR MATERIALS SAFETY SECTION
101 MARIETTA STREET, SUITE 2500 U.S. NUCLE #'t REGULA70ftY COMeditta0N, RE0lON V
ATLANT A, GA 303D edVCLEAR M4 TERIALS SA8ETY SECTtDN

1400 MARIA LANE, SulTE 210
)WALNUT CREEK. CA 94E35
i

IETSoess LOCATED IN AORESMENT STATES Steso APPUCATIONS TO TME U.S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY 00esammi0ss DesLY IF TMEY We0N 70 70 men Age USE LicassSED MATERIAL
j IN STATES SUSJECT TO U.S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY COe8MISBION JURISOtCTION,

TM1818 AN APPLICATION FOR (Chest appagpressisemj 2, NAME AND MAILING ADORESS OF APPUCANT #asber Esp Cami

-
^ " ' * ' ' ' ' " "

Hawaiian Sugar Planter's Associationx s. AMENDMENT To uCENsE NUueen 53-00515-01
P.O. Box 1057

C. aE=EWAL OF uCEN ENUMetR
_ Aiea, HI 96701

3. ADDRES$tE51 WNERE LICENSED MATERIAL WILL BE USED OR POSSL55EO.
I

99-193 Aiea Heights Drive Kunia Substation
Aiea, HI 96701 Kunia Road

Waipahu, HI
A. NAME OF PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ASOUT TM15 APPuCATION TELEPMONE NueABER

Philip J. Manly, M.S., CHP, DABR 808-373-7009

SU3MIT ITEMS 5 THROUGM 11 ON 84 s 11" PAPE R. TME TYPE AND SCOPE OF INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED is DESCRISED IN THE LICENSE APPUCATIOst GUIDE.
6, RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL

e. Eisment end mese avmeer, S. chemical snelor anva.cas form, and c. maaemum emoun 6. PURPOGUS) FOR WHICM uCENSED MATERI AL WILL BE USED.seNen mill ne - et saw one lime.

8 I
RAINING E E C 8. TRAINING FOR INDIVIDUALS WORKING IN OR FREQUENTING RESTRILTED ARE A$.

8. FACluTIES AND EOUiPMENT, 10. RADIATION SAFETY PROGRAM.

I
13. LscENSEE F &ES t.$ee 90 CFM c10 ene Sertona 110 21I |ii. WASTE MANAGEuiNT.
FEE CATiGORY 3M $EOYED : $590.00

'

13 CERTIFacATION. (Must as sempeeardey apA4seau THE APPLICANT UNDERSTANDS TMAT ALL STATEMENTS AND REPRESENT ATION5 MADE IN TMis APPLICAfsON ARE
DINDING UPON TME APPLICANT.

THE APPUCANT AND ANY OFFtCIAL EXECUTING TMis CERTiPICATION ON BEHALF OF THE APPuCANT, NAMED IN ITEM 2, CERTIFY TMAY THIS APPuCATION IS i

PREPARED IN CONFORMITY WITM TITLE 10 CODE OF FEDER AL REGULATIONS. PARTS 30,32,33,34,36. AND 40 AND TMAT ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED MEREIN, !
18 TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE 8EST OF TMEiF1 KNOWLEDGE AND SELIEF,

WARNING 10 V S C. SECTION 1001 ACT OF JUNE 26.1944. 62 ST AT. 749 MAnt$ 17 A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY F ALSE STATEMENT OR REPRE$$NTATION
TO ANY DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITs JURISDBCTION

SIGN A T UR E -C E R T IF Y tN" F FI ER TYPEDIPRINTED NAME TITLE DATE
' D Stephanie Whalen

.

Pr bn NeYok 12/6/95
7 Exoeriment tation

POR NRC USE ONLY,

j TYPE OF PEE FEELOG FEECATEGORY COP /MENTS

1

1
i
j AMOUNT RECEIVED CHECK NUMBER

i,

APPRDvtD g Y DATE

i
1
. NRC FOhM 3131948) ESTIMATED SURDEN PER RE$PONSE TO COMPLY WITH TMs4 im 3CnM ATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 7.S MR$.I FORWARD COMMENT 8 REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE Tr., VME 54iWNDS AND PEPORT8 MANAGEME NT BRANCH (P E30!, U.S. NUCLE 8 M
i MEGULATORY COMMessiON. WASHINGTON, DC 20HS. ANC 70 YMi MFICE OF INFORMATIOss AND REGULATORY AF F AIR 5,OF FICE OF
j MANAGEMENT AND BVDGET, WASHINGTON. DC 205C3,

,

I
- - - -_, _ _ --- - _-. . -
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Hawaiian Sugar Planter's Association NRC License 53-00515-01 Amendment

B. Radiation Safety Officer

Radiation Safety Officer Record of Training and Experience

T. Blake Vance, Ph.D. Dr. Vance has taken a one-semester graduate level,

! course on Radiochemistry which covered the following
topics:

Principles and practices of radiation protection.
|

! Radioactivity measurement and monitoring techniques.
t
'

Mathematics pertnining to the use and measurement of :

radioactivity.

|

| Biological effects of radiation.
|

| From 1971 to 1982 Dr. Vance has conducted x-ray
diffraction experiments at University of Hawaii,
University of Wyoming, and University of Colorado,

| which involved the direct application of radiation safety

| principles to his work.
|

| He has also served for one year as Assistant Radiation
| Safety Officer at H.S.P.A. under the direction of the
! current Radiation Safety OfIlcer, Philip J. Manly.
: 1

,
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Effective: 12/1/95,

l

| New mailing address for:
!

!

Hawaiian Sugar Planters' Association (H SPA) .
99-193 Alea Heights Drive

Aiea, HI 96701

.

S

|

|
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